

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/4/2024 9:16 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO.: 1027397
COURT OF APPEALS NO.: 82407-4-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RANDAL R. STEICHEN,

Petitioner.

v.

1223 SPRING STREET OWNERS ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS VALERIE OMAN AND CONDOMINIUM
LAW GROUP, PLLC'S RESPONSE TO PETITIONER'S
MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

Marc Rosenberg
WSBA No. 31034
Of Attorneys for Respondents

LEE SMART, P.S., INC.
1800 One Convention Place
701 Pike Street, Suite 1800
Seattle, WA 98101-3929
(206) 624-7990

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDING PARTIES.....	1
II. CITATION TO COURT OF APPEALS DECISION... 	1
III. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Steichen was delinquent paying condominium assessments, which led to action being taken against him by his condominium association.	2
B. Steichen sued the Association, its attorney CLG, and others, and all of his claims were dismissed either on dispositive motion or at trial.....	2
C. In an unpublished decision, Division I of the Court of Appeals affirmed the trial court.	3
V. ARGUMENT	4
A. Review is not warranted under the grounds in RAP 13.4.	4
B. Steichen complains only of a series of claimed errors that do not warrant review.....	6
1. The trial court’s evidentiary decisions, which were affirmed by the Court of Appeals, are both correct and not a basis for review under RAP 13.4(b).	6

2. The trial court’s denial of Steichen’s motion for partial summary judgment, which was unanimously affirmed by the Court of Appeals, is correct and not a basis for review under RAP13.4(b).....	9
3. The trial court’s entry of a final judgment that included foreclosure, after entering a CR 54(b) order was proper and is not a basis for review under RAP 13.4(b).....	10
4. The trial court’s award of attorney fees, which was unanimously affirmed by the Court of Appeals, was proper and not a basis for review under RAP13.4(b).....	13
5. The trial court’s dismissal of a conversion claim, unanimously affirmed by the Court of Appeals, is not a basis for review under RAP 13.4(b).	17
6. The trial court’s denial of a motion for disqualification, unanimously affirmed by the Court of Appeals, is proper and not a basis for review under RAP 13.4(b).....	18
7. It is common and appropriate for the Court of Appeals to decline to consider new arguments and issues raised for the first time in a reply brief.	20
C. CLG Requests attorney fees for having to respond to the Petition.	25
VI. CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Owens</i> , 173 Wn.2d 40, 266 P.3d 211 (2011).....	12
<i>Bergerson v. Zurbano</i> , 6 Wn. App. 2d 912, 432 P.3d 850 (2018).....	21
<i>Bilanko v. Barclay Ct. Owners Ass'n</i> , 185 Wn.2d 443, 375 P.3d 591 (2016)	15
<i>Brauhn v. Brauhn</i> , 10 Wn. App. 592, 518 P.2d 1089 (1974).....	20
<i>City of Spokane v. White</i> , 102 Wn. App. 955, 0 P.3d 1095 (2000).....	22
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992)	21
<i>Dalton M, LLC v. N. Cascade Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> 2 Wn.3d 36, 534 P.3d 339 (2023)	13
<i>Dykstra v. Cnty. of Skagit</i> , 97 Wn. App. 670, 985 P.2d 424, (1999).....	21
<i>Eagle Point Condo. Owners Ass'n v. Coy</i> , 102 Wn. App. 697, 713, P.3d 898 (2000)	15
<i>Johnson v. Lake Cushman Maint. Co.</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 765, 425 P.3d 560 (2018)	7
<i>Lefebvre v. Clifford</i> , 65 Wash. 313, 118 P.40 (1911)	19
<i>Sixty-01 Ass'n of Apartment Owners v. Parsons</i> , 178 Wn. App. 228, 314 P.3d 1121 (2013)	14
<i>Steichen v. 1223 Spring St. Owners Ass'n, et al.</i> , Case No. 82407-4-I, 2023 WL 6973845 (Wash. Ct. App. Oct. 23, 2023) (unpub.) ..1,2, 3, 7, 9, 11, 12, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22	

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(3)	26
RCW 4.64.030(3)	10, 12

RCW 64.34.100.....	16
RCW 64.34.308.....	16
RCW 64.34.364(14)	14
RCW 64.34.445.....	15
RCW 64.34.455.....	14, 15, 16, 26
Washington’s Condominium Act (“WCA”).....	13, 16

Rules

CR 54(a)(1).....	12
CR 54(b).....	10, 11
RAP 2.5(a).....	7
RAP 9.12	23
RAP 10.3(c).....	21
RAP 13.4	4, 5, 6
RAP 13.4(b).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 17, 18, 21, 25, 27
RAP 18.1	25

Other Authorities

Wash. Appellate Prac. Deskbook § 27.11 (1998).....	5, 6
